
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Strategic Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 6 December 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe (Chairman) 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 

Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr David Halik 
Cllr Russell Hawker 

 

 

Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Nick Murry 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and b
[...]
riday 1 December 2017. Please contact the officer named 
on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 13 - 14) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate.  

 

7   17/08217/FUL - Land at A361, Blossom Hill, Trowbridge Road, Seend - 
Change of use of land with associated ancillary development to single 
traveller pitch (Pages 15 - 34) 

 A report by the Case Officer is attached. 

 

8   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting is scheduled to be held on Wednesday 3 January 
2018, starting at 10.30am, in the Council Chamber at County Hall, Trowbridge.   

 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 
 

None 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11 
OCTOBER 2017 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe (Chairman), Cllr Derek Brown OBE (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Tony Trotman, 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling (Substitute), Cllr David Halik (Substitute) 
and Cllr Graham Wright (Substitute) 
 
 
 
  

 
60 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:- 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark, who was substituted by Cllr Graham Wright 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, who was substituted by Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr James Sheppard, who was substituted by Cllr David Halik   

61 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 September 2017.  

62 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

63 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

64 Public Participation 
 
The rules of public participation were noted. 

65 17/05062/DP3 - Avon Valley College, Recreation Road, Durrington, 
Wiltshire, SP4 8HH - Extension in two phases to provide classrooms and 
ancillary space 
 
Public Participation 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Mr D Maytum, a local resident spoke against certain aspects of the application. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Case Officer which set out the 
issues in respect of the application, with a recommendation that Planning 
permission be granted, subject to conditions.  
 
Members then had the opportunity to ask technical questions after which they 
heard a statement from a member of the public as detailed above, expressing 
his views regarding the planning application. 
 
Members then hear the views of Cllr Graham Wright, the local Member, who 
stated that whilst he supported the development, there were certain aspects of 
the application in which he had reservations.  He appreciated that there was not 
an ideal route for construction traffic to access the site and considered that the 
consultation held with the Town Council and local residents was inadequate and 
confusing. However, he was impressed that the Council was quick to respond to 
requests for further information.  He reported that the Highway Authority had 
only recently stated that it raised no objections to construction traffic entering 
and exiting the site via The Ham from the north rather than via Recreation Road 
to the south of the site. It was noted that the College Principal had given an 
undertaking to ensure that students would not enter the college site via The 
Ham and Members requested that notices be erected in the vicinity prohibiting 
access to the College from The Ham.    
 
During discussion, Members expressed concern that the Construction Traffic 
Management Plan could not be finalised until a contractor had been appointed 
and also stressed the need for it to be monitored when agreed by the Planning 
Authority and implemented.  Members were informed that this would be easier 
to enforce as the applicant was the Local Authority. 
 
Reference was also made to the projected delay in implementing Phase 2 of the 
development but it was suggested that as this proposal was part of the Army 
Rebasing Programme, the additional accommodation would be needed quite 
shortly in order to accommodate children returning abroad and therefore would 
be constructed promptly. The officers were requested to try and achieve a 
shorter time scale for the construction of the development. 
 
Cllr Wright also requested that once the construction work had been completed, 
consideration be given by the Highway Authority to improving conditions in The 
Ham, including investigation of proposals for designation as a ‘Quiet Lane’ or 
similar. 
 
On the proposal of Cllr Andrew Davis, which was seconded by Cllr Derek Brown 
OBE, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions:- 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the following approved plans:  

 

Drawing no.90_01 (Existing Site Plan), received 01.06.17; 

Drawing no.90_10 (Proposed Site Plan - Phase 1), received 

01.06.17; 

Drawing no.90_11 (Location Plan - Phase 1), received 01.06.17; 

Drawing no.90_20 (Proposed Site Plan - Phase 2), received 

01.06.17; 

Drawing no.90_21 (Location Plan - Phase 2), received 01.06.17; 

Drawing no.90_30 (Site Sections), received 01.06.17; 

Drawing no.SK01 RevC (Phase 1 - Ground Floor Plan), received 

01.06.17; 

Drawing no.SK02 RevC (Phase 1 - First Floor Floor), received 

01.06.17; 

Drawing no.SK03 RevC (Phase 1 - Second Floor), received 

01.06.17; 

Drawing no.SK04 RevC (Phase 1 - Roof Plan), received 

01.06.17; 

Drawing no.SK10 RevB (Phase 2 Elevations), received 01.06.17; 

Drawing no.SK11 RevA (Phase 2 - Whole Elevations), received 

01.06.17;  

Drawing no.SK12 RevB (Exploded Axonometric), received 

01.06.17; 

Drawing no.SK13 RevB (Phase 1 Sections), received 01.06.17; 

Drawing no.SK14 RevA (Phase 2 Sections), received 01.06.17; 

Drawing no.20_05 (Elevations), received 14.08.17; 

Drawing no.20_06 (Elevations), received 14.08.17; 

Drawing no.BHA_064_02 (Tree Survey & Constraints), received 

01.06.17; 

Document: Travel Plan (December 2016) (ref DFE No: 8654071), 

received 14.08.17; 

Document: Drainage Strategy Statement Phase 1 & 2 (9th May 

2017) by Hydrock received 31.07.17; 

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

proper planning. 

 

3 No development above slab level shall commence on site until 

the exact details and samples of the materials to be used for 

the external walls and roofs have been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details. 

 

REASON: The matter is required to be agreed with the Local 

Planning Authority before development commences in order 

that the development is undertaken in an acceptable manner, 

in the interests of visual amenity and the character and 

appearance of the area 

 

4 The mitigation measures detailed in section 4 of the approved 

Ecological Assessment [Ecological Impact Assessment (June 

2017) by A
[...]
ities, where required;  

j. measures to control the emission of dust and dirt 

during construction;  

k. a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste 

resulting from demolition and construction works; and 

l. measures for the protection of the natural 

environment. 

m. hours of construction, including deliveries; 

 

has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local 

Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be complied 

with in full throughout the construction period. The 

development shall not be carried out otherwise than in 

accordance with the approved construction method statement. 

 

REASON: The matter is required to be agreed with the Local 

Planning Authority before development commences in order 

that the development is undertaken in an acceptable manner, 

to minimise detrimental effects to the neighbouring amenities, 

the amenities of the area in general, detriment to the natural 

environment through the risks of pollution and dangers to 

highway safety, during the construction phase. 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

7 No development above slab level shall commence on site until 

a scheme of hard and soft landscaping and a timetable for its 

implementation has been submitted to and approved in writing 

by the Local Planning Authority, the details of which shall 

include  

 location and current canopy spread of all existing 

trees and hedgerows on the land; 

 full details of any to be retained, together with 

measures for their protection in the course of 

development; 

 a detailed planting specification showing all plant 

species, supply and planting sizes and planting 

densities;  

 all hard and soft surfacing materials;  

 

REASON: The matter is required to be agreed with the Local 

Planning Authority before development commences in order 

that the development is undertaken in an acceptable manner, 

to ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 

development and the protection of existing import
[...]
ndary and include details of pricing 

policy, hours of use, access by non-educational establish 

users, management responsibilities and a mechanism for 

review, and anything else which the Local Planning Authority 

in consultation with Sport England considers necessary in 

order to secure the effective community use of the facilities.  

The development shall not be used at any time other than in 

strict compliance with the approved agreement. 

 

Reason: To secure well managed safe community access to 

the sports facility/facilities, to ensure sufficient benefit to the 

development of sport and to mitigate against the loss of an 

area of the existing playing field.  

 

Informative: Guidance on preparing Community Use 

Agreements is available from Sport England 

www.sportengland.org. 

 

 
66 Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held 
on Wednesday 8 November 2017, starting at 10.30am, in the Council 
Chamber at County Hall, Trowbridge.  

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

67 Urgent Items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am  - 11.25 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 12



Wiltshire Council   
Strategic Planning Committee 

6th December 2017 
 

Planning Appeals Received between 28/09/2017 and 24/11/2017 relating to Decisions made at Strategic Committee 
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 

COMM 
Appeal Type Officer 

Recommend 
Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

16/06995/FUL 
 

Land North of 
Malmesbury Road 
Royal Wootton Bassett 
SN4 8AY 

LYDIARD 
TREGOZ 
 

Hybrid Application for a 2,469 m2 (GIA) 
supermarket with access and 
landscaping (detail) and Class C2 care 
home of up to 3,000 m2 (outline). 

SPC Hearing 
 

Approve with 
Conditions 
 

18/10/2017 
 

Yes 

 

There are no Planning Appeals Decided between 28/09/2017 and 24/11/2017 relating to Decisions made at Strategic Committee 

 

 
 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

REPORT FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE  

Date of Meeting 06 December 2017 

Application Number 17/08217/FUL 

Site Address Land at A361, Blossom Hill, Trowbridge Road, Seend 

Proposal Change of use of land with associated ancillary development to 

single traveller pitch 

Applicant Mr W Sherred 

Town/Parish Council SEEND 

Electoral Division SUMMERHAM AND SEEND – Councillor Jonathan Seed 

Grid Ref 393553  160530 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Morgan Jones 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
In accordance with the Council’s ‘Scheme of Delegation Specific to Planning’, this 
application is brought to committee at the request of Councillor Jonathan Seed due to the 
nature and impact of the application on neighbours and the environment, and because of 
the demonstrable public concern, with over 150 representations 
 
1. Purpose of Report  

 
To assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the development plan and other 
material considerations and to consider the recommendation to grant planning permission 
subject to planning conditions.  
 
2. Report Summary 
 
The key issues for consideration are:-  
 

 Status of the Applicant 

 Assessment of Need  

 Alternative Gypsy & Traveller Sites  

 Principle of Development within the Countryside 

 Compliance with Core Policy 47 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy 
- Highway Safety 
- Environmental Impacts 
- Ecological Impacts 
- Design, Layout & Impact on Landscape Character 
- Impact on Neighbour Amenity 

 Quality of Agricultural Land 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

3. Site Description 

The site lies on the northern flank of the A361 Trowbridge Road to the south-west of the 
village of S
[...]
nished with timber cladding and the roof with green 
corrugated sheeting.  There will be a 1.8m post and rail fence around the perimeter of the 
site.   
 

Page 16



3 
 

 
Proposed Layout 

 
 
5. Planning Policy 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (March 2012) with particular regard to 
Chapters 4 ‘Promoting sustainable transport’, 6 ‘Delivering a wide choice of high quality 
homes’, 7 ‘Requiring good design’, 8 ‘Promoting healthy communities’ and 11 ‘Conserving 
and enhancing the natural environment’.  
 
Planning Policy for Traveller Sites (PPTS) (August 2015). The document indicates that 
the Government’s overarching aim is to ensure fair and equal treatment for travellers, in a 
way that facilitates the traditional and nomadic way of life of travellers while respecting the 
interests of the settled community. The Government outlines that Local Planning Authorities 
should ensure that traveller sites are sustainable economically, socially and environmentally. 
  
The adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy, in particular: 

- Core Policy 1 Settlement Strategy; 
- Core Policy 2 Delivery Strategy; 
- Core Policy 15 Spatial Strategy: Melksham Community Area;  
- Core Policy 47 Meeting the Needs of Gypsies and Travellers; 
- Core Policy 50 Biodiversity and Geodiversity; 
- Core Policy 51 Landscape; 
- Core Policy 57 Ensuring High Quality Design and Place Shaping; 
- Core Policy 60 Sustainable Transport;  
- Core Policy 61 Transport & Development. 
- Core Policy 68 Water Resources. 

 
Topic Paper 16: Gypsies and Travellers (Wiltshire Core Strategy Consultation January 
2012).      
 
The Wiltshire Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) (2014). 
 
The emerging Seend Neighbourhood Plan. The Neighbourhood Area was designated by 
Wiltshire Council on 29 July 2016. At this stage the emerging Plan carries no weight as it 
has not progressed beyond local consultations at parish level. 
 
6. Consultations 
 
Wessex Water – No objection.  
 
Wiltshire C
[...]
 of any planning permission to secure and maintain the visibility splay in 
perpetuity.    

Page 24



11 
 

 
The proposed site plan shows that the first 5m of the entrance will be tarmacked in 
accordance with the requirement of the Transportation department. It was also 
recommended that the width of the access be increased to 10m with any gates set back 10m 
from the highway. The need to increase the width of the existing access was questioned by 
the agent and on reflection the Highways Development Control Officer accepts the existing 
width of 4.5m would be sufficient to accommodate the vehicular movements associated with 
a single traveller pitch. A condition was however recommended in order to ensure the 
existing width is retained for the first 5m with radii curves of 3m, with gates set back at 4.5m 
(opening inwards). The existing gateway is set back 9.4m from the edge of the carriageway 
so the required access arrangements can easily be secured via condition.  

 
Core Policy 61 ‘Transport & Development’ seeks to reduce the need to travel particularly by 
private car, and support and encourage the sustainable, safe and efficient movement of 
people through Wiltshire. The site can be accessed via a footpath which runs alongside the 
A361 up to the village and the bus stops adjacent to the crossroads with the A361, Bollands 
Hill and Bell Hill on the edge of the village. The site can therefore be accessed via public 
transport and the development is therefore capable of meeting the aims of Core Policy 61.  
 
The NPPF advises that development proposals should only be prevented or refused on 
transport grounds where the residual cumulative impacts of development are severe (par 
32). The Council’s Transportation department is satisfied with the level of parking provision 
being proposed and the proposed access. The residents of the proposed site may walk to 
Seend to access local and public transport facilities via a footpath.  
 
In light of the above, it
[...]
nt meets 
the definition of a traveller as set out in the Planning Policy Traveller Sites. The site lies 
within the Wiltshire Council North and West Housing Market Area where the need for 
traveller pitches identified within the Wiltshire Core Strategy has been met through grant of 
permissions. However, national planning policy provides that where there is no identified 
need, proposals which nevertheless come forward, will be assessed against criteria in the 
development plan i.e. Core Policy 47 ‘Meeting the Needs of Gypsies and Travellers’.  
 
The principle of the development within the countryside is considered acceptable and the 
site is considered to be within reasonable distance of a range of local services and 
community facilities. The proposal will not result in a severe impact on highway safety or 
adverse ecological, landscape or environmental impacts.  
 
No statutory consultees have objected to the proposed development. Whilst the concerns of 
the Parish Council and local residents have been carefully considered, the proposed 
development is considered to comply with both national and local planning policies and it is 
therefore recommended that planning permission be granted.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:- 

 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

Page 29



16 
 

2004. 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  
 
- Drawing no.TP1 RevA, Location Plan, received 27.10.17; 
- Drawing no.TP2 RevA, Block Plan, received 27.10.17; 
- Drawing no.TP3, Site linesDay room details, received 08.09.17; 
- Drawing no.TP4, Block Plan, received 06.11.17. 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3 The site shall not be permanently occupied by persons other than gypsies and 
travellers as defined in Annex 1 of Planning Policy for Traveller Sites (DCLG, 2015).  
 
REASON: The site is in an area where residential development other than 
accommodation for gypsies and travellers would not normally be permitted therefore 
the permission must be restricted to gypsies and travellers only.  
 

4 No more than 2 caravans, of which no more than 1 shall be a static caravan, as 
defined in the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 and the Caravan 
Sites Act 1968, shall be stationed on the site at any time. 
 
REASON: In order to define the terms of this permission. 
 

5 No vehicle over 3.5 tonnes shall be stationed, parked or stored on this site. 
 
REASON:  
In order to define the terms of this permission and protect the rural scene and 
character of the countryside. 
 

6 No commercial activities shall take place on the land, including the storage of 
materials. 
 
REASON: 
In order to define the terms of this permission, protect the rural scene and character of 
the countryside, and protect the amenities of the area and neighbour uses. 
 

7 The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until an access 
measuring 4.5m in width for the first 5m with radii curves of 3m, with gates set back at 
4.5m (opening inwards), surfaced in a consolidated material (not loose stone or  
gravel) for the first 5m has been laid out. The access shall be maintained as such 
thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

8 No part of the development shall be occupied until visibility splays have been provided 
between the edge of the carriageway and a line extending from a point 2.4 metres 
back from the edge of the carriageway, measured along the centre line of the access, 
to the points on the edge of the carriageway 215 metres to the south west and 215 
metres to the north east from the centre of the access in accordance with the 
approved plans. Such splays shall thereafter be permanently maintained free from 
obstruction to vision above a height of 900mm above the level of the adjacent 
carriageway. 
 

Page 30



17 
 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

9 No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until the turning area 
and parking spaces have been completed in accordance with the details shown on the 
approved plans. The areas shall be maintained for those purposes at all times 
thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

10 No development shall commence on site until a scheme for the discharge of foul and 
surface water from the site (including surface water from the access), incorporating 
sustainable drainage details, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall not be first occupied until the foul and 
surface water drainage schemes have been constructed in accordance with the 
approved scheme.  
 
REASON:  
The application contained insufficient information to enable this matter to be 
considered prior to granting planning permission. The matter is required to be agreed 
with the Local Planning Authority before development commences in order that the 
development is undertaken in an acceptable manner, to ensure that the development 
can be adequately drained. 
 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7 17/08217/FUL - Land at A361, Blossom Hill, Trowbridge Road, Seend - Change of use of land with associated ancillary development to single traveller pitch
	17.08217 - Land at A361 Seend - Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6 
DECEMBER 2017 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe (Chairman), Cllr Derek Brown OBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr James Sheppard, Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling (Substitute) and Cllr David Halik (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
  

 
68 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:- 
 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, who was substituted by Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, who was substituted by Cllr David Halik 

69 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 11 October 2017. 

70 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  

71 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

72 Public Participation 
 
The rules of public participation were noted. 

73 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
An update on planning appeals and decisions was received. 
 
Resolved: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

To note the update. 
74 17/08217/FUL - Land at A361, Blossom Hill, Trowbridge Road, Seend - 

Change of use of land with associated ancillary development to single 
traveller pitch 
 
Public Participation 
 
Ms Liz Simes, a local resident, spoke against the application. 
Mr Mark Wood, a local resident, spoke against the application 
Mr David Pearce, a planning consultant, spoke against the application 
Mr Tony Phillips, the applicant’s planning agent, spoke in support of the 
application 
Cllr Tony Murch, Chairman of Seend Parish Council, spoken against the 
application 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Case Officer which set out the 
issues in respect of the application, with a recommendation to grant planning 
permission subject to conditions. 
 
Members then had the opportunity to ask technical questions after which they 
heard statements from members of the public as detailed above, expressing 
their views regarding the planning application. 
 
Members then heard the views of Cllr Jonathon Seed, the local Member, who 
stated that he was concerned that the proposed development would have an 
adverse impact on the character and appearance of a very sensitive area of 
countryside which separated Seend and Seend Cleeve.   As such he 
considered that the proposed development would conflict with Paragraph 109 of 
Chapter 11 ‘conserving and Enhancing the Natural Environment’ of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, Paragraph 24 of the Planning Policy for Traveller 
Sites and also Core Policy 47 ‘Meeting the Needs of Gypsies and Travellers’, 
Core Policy 51 ‘Landscape’ and Core Policy 57 ‘Ensuring High Quality Design’ 
of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy.  Furthermore, Cllr Seend also 
considered that the proposal would result in an increase in traffic turning 
movements on a fast section of Road A361. 
 
During discussion, Members expressed sympathy with the views of the local 
community but were informed by the planning officers that although it could be 
demonstrated that permission had been granted up to the recommended quota 
of pitches in Wiltshire, national policy stated that these quotas were to be 
regarded only as a minimum.   
 
Members also noted that the application site was a reasonable distance from 
other dwellings and would be well screened from view.  Regarding highway 
safety, it was noted that the Highway Authority had not raised any objections. 
The entrance to the site was situated on an open section of Road A361 and 
there were good visibility splays. There was also a metalled footpath along this 
road to the village of Seend. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Members stressed the need for the applicant to arrange for utilities to be 
connected to the site and noted that this was in hand and was also conditioned. 
 
On the proposal of Cllr Tony Trotman, which was seconded by Cllr David Halik, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans:  
 
-
 
Drawing no.TP1 RevA, Location Plan, received 27.10.17; 
-
 
Drawing no.TP2 RevA, Block Plan, received 27.10.17; 
-
 
Drawing no.TP3, Site linesDay room details, received 08.09.17; 
-
 
Drawing no.TP4, Block Plan, received 06.11.17. 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 

3 The site shall not be permanently occupied by persons other than 
gypsies and travellers as defined in Annex 1 of Planning Policy for 
Traveller Sites (DCLG, 2015).  
 
REASON: The site is in an area where residential development other 
than accommodation for gypsies and travellers would not normally be 
permitted therefore the permission must be restricted to gypsies and 
travellers only.  
 

4 No more than 2 caravans, of which no more than 1 shall be a static 
caravan, as defined in the Caravan Sites and Control of Development 
Act 1960 and the Caravan Sites Act 1968, shall be stationed on the site 
at any time. 
 
REASON: In order to define the terms of this permission. 
 

5 No vehicle over 3.5 tonnes shall be stationed, parked or stored on this 
site. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

REASON:  
In order to define the terms of this permission and protect the rural 
scene and character of the countryside. 
 

6 No commercial activities shall take place on the land, including the 
storage of materials. 
 
REASON: 
In order to define the terms of this permission, protect the rural scene 
and character of the countryside, and protect the amenities of the 
area and neighbour uses. 
 

7 The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until an 
access measuring 4.5m in width for the first 5m with radii curves of 
3m, with gates set back at 4.5m (opening inwards), surfaced in a 
consolidated material (not loose stone or  gravel) for the first 5m has 
been laid out. The access shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

8 No part of the development shall be occupied until visibility splays 
have been provided between the edge of the carriageway and a line 
extending from a point 2.4 metres back from the edge of the 
carriageway, measured along the centre line of the access, to the 
points on the edge of the carriageway 215 metres to the south west 
and 215 metres to the north east from the centre of the access in 
accordance with the approved plans. Such splays shall thereafter be 
permanently maintained free from obstruction to vision above a 
height of 900mm above the level of the adjacent carriageway. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

9 No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until 
the turning area and parking spaces have been completed in 
accordance with the details shown on the approved plans. The areas 
shall be maintained for those purposes at all times thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

10 No development shall commence on site until a scheme for the 
discharge of foul and surface water from the site (including surface 
water from the access), incorporating sustainable drainage details, 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall not be first occupied until the foul 
and surface water drainage schemes have been constructed in 
accordance with the approved scheme.  
 
REASON:  
The application contained insufficient information to enable this 
matter to be considered prior to granting planning permission. The 
matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority 
before development commences in order that the development is 
undertaken in an acceptable manner, to ensure that the development 
can be adequately drained. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
             

75 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held 
on Wednesday 3 January 2018, starting at 10.30am, in the Council 
Chamber at County Hall, Trowbridge. 

76 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.40 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


